stay were increased or decreased by 25%. The sensitivity

analyses indicated that the results were very sensitive to

the rate of amputation, costs per amputation and cost per

hospital bed day. A reduction in the amputation rate under

LEAP led to lowered amputation costs and associated

admission costs, suggesting greater cost savings

compared with standard practice, and vice versa. This

was anticipated, as the rate of amputation represents the

key factor in the analysis, influencing the likelihood of

avoiding a costly surgical procedure. In the area of cost

input, the increase in amputation and hospital bed day

costs resulted in increased differences in total costs in

both groups, leading to greater cost savings under LEAP

relative to pre -LEAP, and vice versa. This was expected,

as length of hospital stay and amputation entail high

costs, which are the major contributors to increased total

costs. Overall, the implementation of LEAP was cost

saving in all sensitivity analyses.

DISCUSSION

A retrospective economic evaluation of LEAP for

limb salvage was carried out from the perspective of a

Scenario Cost (S$)

LEAP Pre-

LEAP

Difference

Base case 12,314 14,880 -2,566

Amputation rate in LEAP

Lower 95% CI limit:23.9% 12,041 14,880 -2,838
Upper 95% CI limit:34.6% 12,587 14,880 -2,292

Amputation costs
Increased 25% 12,686 16,009 -3,323
Decreased 25% 11,941 13,750 -1,809

Cost per hospital stay

Increased 25% 13,819 16,838 -3,019
Decreased 25% 10,809 13,750 -2,113

LEAP: Lower Extremity Amputation Prevention; BKA: below knee

amputation; AKA: above knee amputation

Singapore hospital. The objective of this study was to

evaluate the cost-effectiveness of implementing LEAP

and to provide clinical decision makers with a better

understanding of the implications in relation to healthcare

costs, treatment strategies and outcomes for patients

with diabetes mellitus who develop CLI. In this study,

the implementation of LEAP, a strategy that provides a

multidisciplinary approach for the clinical management

of patients with diabetes mellitus with CLI, resulted in a